y —

PARTS LIST
IN—YI1) X

H-2BLC-DM

all

SEIKO SEWI NG MACH INE CO., LTD.




IN—Y)RLZFIHIZELT

1 AABITHE T AEME. L HHRTRLTEYET,
2. ZOAXRIF2022F6 A DT —RIZEDNTHERSIN LD TY,
3. MBI FEHELLICHRIAEESNDZEAHYFET,

Notes for using this parts list

2. This book was prepared based on information available in Jun. 2022.

3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.



B X
CONTENTS

10.

11.

12.

- ERER

Machine body

- Bt RIFRE R

Needle bar and thread take—up mechanism

CHRZER

Presser foot mechanism

- FEYER

Lower feed mechanism

. EXYRE

Upper feed mechanism

&Y R ET R R

Feed regulating mechanism

. h<E&

Rotary hook mechanism

- RUIVER

Thread trimmer mechanism

DAV BZTOF 1T —3E1%

Quick reverse mechanism, Presser foot actuator mechanism

6 B AR

Lubrication

/& mBE &

Accessories

=8
Gauge parts

5,6

7,8

11,12

13, 14

15,16

17,18, 19, 20

21, 22

23, 24

25, 26




1. E{KRBE8{%/Machine body




1. E{KB84%/Machine body

HRES |HE
No |PARTS No.|QTY L4 DESCRIPTION
1 [19602 EZX RAER COVER
2 119603 1 | =/ Svx> REAR COVER PACKING
3 | 24384 9 | ERfEOHRT SCREW,SM11/64x40 L=9
4 |24385 11 | ERTvv WASHER,PLAIN
5 |19604 1 | RERNMH GUIDE PLATE COMP.
5-1 | 19605 1 | RER THREAD GUIDE
5-2 | 19606 1 | RERNRF#E PRE-TENSION STUD
5-3 [ 19607 2 | RFEAMD THREAD GUIDE DISC
5-4 | 19608 1 | RFAFIE4 TENSION SPRING
5-5 | 19609 1 | RERNFFFVk NUT
6 |19610 1 | @& FACE PLATE
7 19611 2 | miRfFEHRL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=11.4
8 19612 1 | Lt P19 RUBBER CAP ¢ 19
9 19613 1 | 7T—LRERNL ARM THREAD GUIDE L
10 | 24414 3 [HRERNILEHRL SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=6
11 | 19614 1 | &Rz LERC SCREW,SM11X64X40 L=6
12 | 24058 2 | &HRiE4l SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=8
13 | 19615 1 | &tk GE#E) NEEDLE PLATE (STANDARD)
19924 1 | &R (KR) NEEDLE PLATE (THICK THREAD))
14 | 24004 2 | EHRRIERLC SCREW,11/64X40 L=5.5
15 | 24003 1 | B RULER PLATE
16 | 24372 1 [TLtep118 RUBBER CAP (¢ 11.8)
17 | 19616 1 | RTAR KNIFE
18 | 24079 1 | REFAFHEHLERQC SET SCREW,SM15/64x28 L=8
19 [19617 1 | R S5HEH TENSION RELEASE ROD
20 |19618 1 | BYRKE SLIDE PLATE ASSY
20-1 | 19619 1 | BYR SLIDE PLATE
20-2 | 24055 1 | BYR/ANAFR SPRING,PLATE
20-3 | 24056 2 | BYR/AAREEDRL SCREW,SM3/32X56 L=2.5
21 | 24583 1 | RKFh/N— T/TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
22 | 24584 1 | XFFEH/A—1ERL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=5.5
23 | 24582 1 | RERNMEETHRLC SET SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=6.5
24 | 24445 1 | R#& THREAD RETAINER
25 | 24446 1 | REMEDHRL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=8
26 |19620 3 | REBILEHEFRLE SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=8
27 | 19621 1 | £/ SvF> ARM TOP COVER PACKING
28 | 19622 1 [ LR ARM TOP COVER
30 |19623 2 | RUIARLEARL SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=4.5
31 |19624 1 |hEMH OIL FLOW WINDOW COMP.
32 | 24371 1 | Lk p19 RUBBER CAP (¢ 19.0)
33 | 19625 1 | R&HFE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
34 |19626 1 | 7—LRERNR ARM THREAD GUIDE R
35 | 24006 4 | INRES WASHER,SPRING
36 | 19627 4 | RykRZE BED LEG
37 19628 1 |#REBAVYL/ A4 THREAD CLAMP SOLENOID ASSY
38 |19629 4 | B—R—Hh/IN—1tH(ER) MOTOR COVER SCREW M5X0.8 L=35
40 [19631-1| 1 |[HIEZEE(100-120V) CONTROL SYSTEM (100-120V)
19631-2 [ 1 | #ilfEZEi&E(200-240V) CONTROL SYSTEM (200-240V)
41 |19632 1 | E—4—H/N\—1H(E) MOTOR COVER SCREW M5X0.8 L=45
42 119633 1 | REHEY PIN
43 19634 1 | &&EEVE BOBBIN WINDER COMP




1. E{KRBE8{%/Machine body




1. E{KB84%/Machine body

HRES |HE
No |PARTS No.[QTY LES DESCRIPTION
44 119635 1 | RFAF&H TENSION STUD ASSY
44-1 | 24431 1 | REFFHE TENSION STUD
44-2 | 19636 1 | RFAFFuk TENSION STUD NUT
44-3 | 19637 1 | RFAF/\R TENSION STUD SPRING
44-4 | 24434 1 | RFAFOLEBZ DISC PRESSER
44-5 | 24435 2 | &F+Fm DISC, TENSION
44-6 | 24436 1 | REY/HR SPRING
44-7 | 24437 1 | RAFEE THREAD TENSION BRACKET
44-8 | 24438 1 | RFAFHELLRL SET SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=6
44-9 | 19638 1 [ B—LybRRys— STOPPER
44-10| 24441 1 |oyryg O RING
45 | 24412 1 | 7—LRERN THREAD GUIDE
46 | 19639 6 | LRl SCREW,M4X0.7 L=8
47 |19921 2 |a—kKo527 WIRE CLAMP




2. 145 - XFERH{%/Neddle bar and thread take—up mechanism

25




2. §t#5 - XFFE8{% /Needle bar and thread take—up mechanism

HRES |HE
No |PARTS No.|QTY L4 DESCRIPTION
1 [19640 1 | &k UPPER SHAFT
2 | 24508 1 | L8 LE RUBBER CAP
3 | 24012 1 | Eybhs5— COLLAR
4 |[24013 2 | Hh5—HhC SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=4
5 |19641 1 | EEARILL BUSH L, UPPER SHAFT
6 |19642 1 | L&EAZILM BUSH M, UPPER SHAFT
7 24513 1 | EEHARILMIERL SET SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=10
8 |19643 1 | LE8ARTULY BEARING, UPPER SHAFT,20X42X12
9 |[19644 1 | L&A AILE—IL UPPER SHAFT OIL SEAL
10 | 19645 1 | F—1)— PULLEY
11 |19646 2 | F—1)—1tRl SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=8
12 |19647C | 1 | KFEER) THREAD TACK-UP LEVER ASSY
13 | 24030 1 | RFEXZZ 8 SUPPORT SHAFT
14 | 24513 1 | RFEXZZ 8L SET SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=12
15 | 19648 1 |95 9F—avhh THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
16 | 19649 1 |90EIZUI5EDORL CRANK SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=11
17 |24033 3 |0EISUIMERDRL SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=7
18 | 24035 1 | 9529hL1ksdD SCREW,9/32X28 L=16
19 | 24036 1 | 959N LEERDRL SCREW,9/32X28 L=11.5
20 | 24040 1 |&ELEAZL BUSH,U
21 | 24042 1 | Fvvr CAP, ¢ 8.8
22 | 19650 1 |#ETAZIL BUSH
23 | 19651 1 | &BHS5— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
24 19652 1 | &t NEEDLE BAR
25 |19653 1 | #HELRERAN THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR
26 |[NO123 1 | &t DP X 17 #23 NEEDLE DP X 17 #23
27 | 24048 1 | #iEl SET SCREW,SM1/8X44 L=4.5
28 | 19654 1 | #EBEERN GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR
29 | 24050 1 | &#HEERNEE SLIDE BLOCK
30 |[24051 2 | #HHEEAMmORL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=8
31 |19655C | 1 | &tiEia=a) NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
31-1 [ 19655 1 | §tiEasE CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR
31-2 | 24514 1 | #taEimonal SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=7
32 [19656 1 |EVSEY HINGE PIN
33 |24489 1 |ES WASHER, PLAIN
34 |19657 2 | REHT—HRL SCREW
35 |19658 1 | EYETHLILE RING
36 |19659 1 [ EY ETERE FEED CONN ROD, UP/DOWN
37 | 19660 1 | EYHLWAHL) FEED CAM
38 | 19661 1 [ZEYESFHEOVE FEED CONN ROD
39 |[19662 1 | REEHEDD TENSION RELEASE HINGE
40 |19663 1 | e FHyT)D) COUPLING
41-1 | 19664 2 [#FHRLCEFX) SCREW (FLAT POINT)
41-2 | 19665 4 | MFRLKIFEHE) SCREW (CUP POINT)
42 119666-1| 1 | E—%—(750W 100-120V) MOTOR (750W 100-120V)
19666-2 [ 1 [E—%—(750W 200-240V) MOTOR (750W 200-240V)
43 [ 19667 3 | RTVTIviy SPRING WASHER
44 |19668 3 | FIviy WASHER,PLAIN
45 | 28068 3 | E—F—HtARILE SCREW,M5X0.8 L=20
46 |25175 1 | #ERERNLELQL SCREW,SM3/32X56 L=2.8
47 |19669 I =D75¢ 3 HINGE SPRING
48 |19670 1 |EYVY E-RING
49 19671 1 |$tELEoLE FELT, NEEDLE BAR




3. ¥ % B8{% /Presser foot mechanism




3. ¥ % B8{%/Presser foot mechanism

HRES |HE
No |PARTS No.|QTY L4 DESCRIPTION
1 19672 1 [z EFL/ N — LIFTER LEVER, PRESSER BAR
2 19673 1 |z EFL/A—1ERL SCREW
3 |19674 1 |z EFHLA LIFTER CAM, PRESSER BAR
4 |24063 1 [oyrs O-RING 4.5X1.8G
5 | 24064 1 |82 EFHRGE LIFTER PLATE (FRONT)
6 |19675 1 | ERR GUIDE PLATE
7 | 24066 1 [z EFiRFEOHRLE SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=6.5
8 | 24067 2 [#WZ EITIRERRL SHOULDER SCREW,SM3/16X28
9 |19676 1 | REITERES CONN ROD, KNEE-LIFTER
10 | 24069 1 [ Bl SHOULDER SCREW,SM15/64
11 19677 1 |BREFL/A— LEVER, KNEE-LIFTER
12 | 24072 1 |BREFL/A—/ R SPRING,EXTENSION
13 | 19678 1 |BRETH KNEE LIFTER BAR
14 | 24074 PAY: S :: SPRING HOOK
15 | 19679 1 | BBREIFL/AA—ERL SHOULDER SCREW,SM15/64X28
16 | 24076 1 [#REARIL BUSH,P-BAR
17 | 19680 1 |z E PRESSER BAR
18 | 24078 1 | BAERE GUIDE BRACKET,P-BAR
19 | 19681 1 |[#HA#EEEFLERL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=6
20 |[19682 1 [z SPRING WASHER
21 [19683 1 [#Z#EFERL TUBULAR SCREW
22 119684 1 | ERCFHyk NUT
23 | 19685 1 |z RGE#E) PRESSER FOOT(STANDARD)
19926 1 | BZRKAR) PRESSER FOOT(THICK THREAD)
24 | 24084 1 |z EREFHRL SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=11
25 | 24085 1 [#RZEREELRE THREAD HOOK
26 | 19686 1 | f&#ERLC THREAD GUIDE SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=40
27 | 24521 1 | R /3R SPRING
28 | 24520 1 [ #RZERRETQL REGULATING SCREW
29 |24532 1 | 4o HhH—H—F FINGER GUARD
30 |[19687 1 | FES WAHER
31 |[19688 1 | RBOHIAVY—0)yTiERL SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=4.5
32 | 19689 1 | REHTANY—9)vT WIRE CLIP




4. T 1% YE§{%/Lower feed mechanism




4. TEYRY{%/Lower feed mechanism

HRES | HE
No |PARTS No.|QTY L4 DESCRIPTION
1 [19690 1 | EYEGERE) FEED DOG (STANDARD)
19925 1 | EYBECKR) FEED DOG (THICK THREAD)
2 |24534 1 [ZEYEE FEED BAR
3 | 24535 1 | EYEETYv— WASHER, PLAIN
4 |24123 1 | EYVLES SHAFT
5 |[24124 2 [EYsEEEDHRL SCREW,SM1/8X44 L=6
6 |24125 1 [ =Yk FEED ROCKER ARM
7 | 19691 2 | EYBisEDHrL SCREW, FEED ARM
8 |19692 1 | EYLEEHEHIERL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=7.5
9 19693 1 | EYAYFEU(TF) FEED ROD PIN, LOWER
10 | 19694 2 | FEYOyrAE FEED ROD SLIDE BLOCK
11 119695 1 | ZYAyrFE (R4l SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=6
12 119696 1 | &EYayk FEED ROD
13 [ 19697 1 | ZEYayrFE (L) FEED ROD PIN, UPPER
14 | 19698 2 |CHEIILER C-RING
15 | 19699 2 | FEYEHARILT Y WASHER
16 | 19700 1 [ EYEHRTARIL BUSH, FEED ROCK SHAFT
17 | 19701 1 [ EVERAZJLIERL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=8
18 | 24538 2 | EVEhtybhS— COLLAR
19 |[24013 4 | h>—hC SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=4
20 | 19702 1 | EYEH FEED ROCK SHAFT
21 119703 1 | EYESFEEY PIN
22 | 19704 1 |ZEYESE FEED CONNECTION
23 [ 19705 1 | Z5FkHHL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=16
24 |19706 1 | EYESFEEIERL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=10
25 |24143 1 | E &Yk FEED LIFTING ARM
26 | 24150 1 | E &Yl SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=12
27 |19707 1 | ETFEYERARIL BUSH, F/L/ROCK SHAFT
28 | 24542 1 | ETFEVEHAZILIERL SET SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=13
29 19708 1 | ETFEVER FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
30 |24138 1 | L TEhZ5FEY PIN
31 | 24539 1 | ETE=5% FEED LIFTING ARM,UD
32 (19709 2 | LTFE=5HFLERL SCREW,SM3/16X28 L=12

_10_




5. 1%V E8{%/Upper feed mechanism

_11_



5. F1XYEE{%/Upper feed mechanism

HRES (M=
No |PARTS No.|QTY 4 DESCRIPTION
1 19710 1 [ ExXVEh UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT
2 | 19711 1 | EEVYREIFZ5FE CONN (F), U/F/ROCK SHAFT
3 |[19712 1 | EXYRIESFE#HEDHRL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=16
4 119713 1 [ZEYRIIUN) LINK (S), FEED FOOT
5 |[19714 5 | Z—KILRFYLG (N NEEDLE BEARING (S)
6 |[19715 3 | EEYATESFEERL SHOULDER SCREW
7 19716 1 | EYRBIIUMNEERL SHOULDER SCREW
8 |24265 2 |SAEI vy WASHER,PLAIN
9 |[24212 2 Bl vbk NUT,SM1/4
10 | 19717 1 | EEVIEEIL/\— U/FEED SHAKING LEVER
11 [19718 1 | LsN—&H SHAFT
12 19719 1 | EYRYH(h) LINK (L), FEED FOOT
13 | 19720 1 [ =Z—KILRF7Y 5 () NEEDLE BEARING (L)
14 19721 1 | EXYVEELAN—ERLC SHOULDER SCREW
15 [19722 1 | ExXYEhAZ)L (D) BUSH (F), U/F/ROCK SHAFT
16 |24563 5 [ZEYEgARILIERL SET SCREW,SM15/64x28 L=6
17 (19723 1 | EYEBIREAN GUIDE, FEED BAR PLATE
18 | 19724 1 |2V EHIR FEED BAR PLATE
19 | 19725 1 | EYRBRT)UTHEZITIR SUPPRT PLATE
20 | 24219 2 | ZF#RLESD SCREW,SM9/64x40 L=7
21 | 24012 1 | EZEYEhhS— SET SCREW COLLAR
22 |[24013 2 | EEYEHS—HRL SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=6
23 | 19726 1 | EXYEHAZ)L (18) BUSH (R), U/F/ROCK SHAFT
24 | 24221 2 [ REYREBEREAHDS— COLLAR
25 |[19727 1 | EEYEESE CONN (R), U/F/ROCK SHAFT
26 | 24562 1 | EXYEESEHEDRL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=16
27 19728 1 | EXYoyk UPPER FEED ROD
28 |24267 1 | EEYEESEEAL SHOULDER SCREW,SM9/32
29 | 24236 2 | Fuk NUT,SM9/32
30 |24231 2 [HABHEEENRAN LEVER GUIDE
31 24214 1 | BABfRsLEEY ROLLER SHAFT
32 |[24215 1 | HZBRELE ROLLER
33 19729 2 | RTYLGEY SPRING PIN
34 | 24554 2 [HABEEERNLLRL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=8
35 [19730 1 | BYRBRTYLG SPRING , FEED FOOT
36 |[19731 1 | EYRBRTYL T SPRING SHAFT, FEED FOOT
37 (19732 1 [ ZEYRBII(KR) LINK (S), FEED FOOT
38 |24136 2 [FEYREREANLLL SCREW,SM11/64x40 L=12
39 | 24242 2 | =ZDoFEHFIERL SHOULDER SCREW,SM3/16
40 24216 1 | EYRBGREHE) WALKING FOOT(STANDARD)
19927 1 | EYRBCKRKR) WALKING FOOT(THICK THREAD)
41 | 24549 1 | EYEIERLC SCREW,SM9/64x40 L=8
42 (19733 1 | =DFLESE BELL CRANK
43 |24237 1 | HAERNARZITE BRACKET
44 (19734 2 |z EBERANRZFEIERLE SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=10
45 |[24235 1 [ZFYRRT) TSR L ADJUSTING SCREW
46 | 24234 1 | EXY ETFEHEERL TV NUT,M6
47 | 24233 1 |2 LT FEEDING ARM SHAFT
48 119735 1 |2 ETE=5F CONN, FEEDING ARM SHAFT
49 |19736 1 | F—/—F> TAPER PIN
50 |24264 1 | RFYTIGT RETAINING RING,C
51 | 19737 1 | B2 ETEARILGED BUSH FRONT
52 119738 1 |#WZETEAZILGER) BUSH REAR
53 | 24283 1 | AL TE-HFGR) FEED ARM
54 | 24270 1 | AL TE5F@R)EERL SCREW,SM1/4x24 =17
55 | 24560 1 [z ETER CONNECTING ROD
56 | 24263 1 |2 L TEFZERL SHOULDER SCREW,M6
57 | 24557 1 | 2zI)Lk FELT
58 | 24558 1 | Zz)Lh8Z FELT CLAMP
59 | 24260 1 | #HZLETHL ECCENTRIC WHEEL
60 | 24559 2 X ETHLILERE SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=7

_12_




6. 1%V A& RS{% /Feed regulating mechanism

_13_



6. 12X YERETRS{%/Feed regulating mechanism

HRES M=
No |PARTS No.|QTY L4 DESCRIPTION
1 119739 1 [\ —h5— BACK CYLINDER COLLAR
2 | 24013 2 [ \yo) o8 —hZ5—1ERl SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=4
3 [19740 1 |1\ T—AR)L BACK CYLINDER METAL
4 (19741 1 |1\ T —A7)LiER L SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=5.5
5 |[24513 1 [ /\yoEFE Y R—k1ERl SET SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=10
6 |19742 1 |7\ oEREYR—k B/CONNECTION SUPPORT
7 |19743 1 |\ EFEE(L) PIN,UPPER
8 |[19744 1 | 1\woS oS — BACK CYLINDER
9 19745 2 | N\VIAEENR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
10 | 19746 6 |/ \VvIAEENRLERL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=7.5
11 19747 1 |TLie 195 RUBBER CAP ¢ 19.5
12 | 19748 1 | EY SR &N R iR O B ECCENTRIC SHAFT
13 [ 19749 1 | RTUGEFIR(F) PLATE (L), SPRING
14 |24513 1 [EYERE BRI+ L SET SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=10
15 | 19750 1 |BTEFEELTYI v WASHER
16 | 19751 1 |BTEHEVEYVY E-RING
17 | 19752 1 | 7\yoEEs BACK CONNECTION
18 [19753 1 | BT:E#E BT CONNECTOR
19 | 19754 1 | BTE#EEY PIN
20 | 19755 1 | FAVILTyiy DIAL WASHER
21 | 19756 1| &Y R &R e FEED REGULATING ARM
22 |19757 1 | RTUTEMNFR(E) PLATE (U), SPRING
23 | 24208 1 | @EY1E&H/ R SPRING
24 |19758 1 | 5lZ=(E4a#Bh SPRING AUXILIARY
25 [19759 1 [EYIESH STOPPER
26 |24186 1 | BBRYCEBROHECRTYLS SPRONG,COMPRESSION
27 119760 1 | BRYMEROEY PIN
28 [19761 1 | ZEYSRSERERT) ST SPRING
29 |[19762 1 | EYEREBR D EE) Y E-RING
30 |24180 1 [ FEYEREIRCoy>Y O RING
31 |19763 1 | EYERAERL FEED REGULATING SCREW
32 (19764 1 |7\ EFEE(T) PIN,LOWER
33 |19765 1 [\ EFEE 1IERL SCREW,M4X0.7L=5
34 | 19766 1 | FEYVEREAAVIL(12) FEED REGULATING DIAL(12)
35 |19767 1 | EYERAEL/N—1ERLC SCREW
36 |[19768 1 | FBYREHLNN—RTYL Y LEVER SPRING
37 19769 1 | F4¥)LiERl SCREW. SM3/16X28 L=18
38 |[19770 1 | \wHLA—ELAL SCREW. SM3/16X32 L=6.5
39 [19771 1 | /v n—1tRl SCREW, SM3/16X32 L=19
40 |[19772 1 | 71\wHLIN— BACK LEVER
41 19773 1 | ZFYSASLAN—EEDHRL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=11
42 (19774 1 |73yl /\—Eh BACK LEVER SHAFT
43 119775 1 |7\ N—BoYY 4 O-RING, 6.2X1.8G
44 119776 1 [EYEREL/N— FEED REGULATING LEVER

_14_




7. 1< B81%/Rotary hook mechanism

_15_



7. 1< B81%/Rotary hook mechanism

HRES |HE
No |PARTS No.|QTY L4 DESCRIPTION
1 119777 1 | 3L%A ARM SHAFT
2 | 24567 1 | E#EFv— BEVEL GEAR
3 24033 8 [1E&HHL SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=7
4 |24568 1 |IZEs¥v—(Lk) BEVEL GEAR
5 |24569 1 | FeEh¥v— BEVEL GEAR
6 |24570 1 | iZEFv—(TF) BEVEL GEAR
7 | 24571 1 | SEARIL(E) BUSH,U
8 119778 1 | SLEAARIL(T) BUSHING, ARM SHAFT
9 |24513 2 [1EHRL SET SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=10
10 | 19601 1 |AREV—X($8) BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
11 19913 1 |REY BOBBIN
12 | 19600 1 | A< ($E) ROTARY HOOK ASSY
13 [ 19781 1 | Tk LOWER SHAFT
14 | 24315 1 | 24)L3— FILTER
15 |24316 1 | Z4)L3—40l CAP SCREW,SM3/16
16 | 19782 1 | TERARIL(EID METAL FRONT, L/SHAFT
17 | 24319 1 |mEREHRL ADJUSTING SCREW
18 | 24320 1 | HEHREEH 4 SPRING
19 | 24321 1 |&ybho— COLLAR
20 | 24041 2 [1EHRLC SET,SCREW,SM15/64x28 L=4.5
21 19783 1 | TEAARIL(ER) METAL REAR, L/SHAFT
22 | 24574 2 | FTERARIL(IR)IESD SET SCREW,SM15/64x28 L=13
23 |24332 1 | FTooov— PLUNGER
24 | 24333 1 | Fooov—IEh SPRING,COMPRESSION
25 |24334 1 | FTIoov—2ZIFiR HOLDER PLATE
26 | 24573 1 | #EHHRL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=8
27 |19784 1 |RATHEZ HOOK GIB
28 | 24337 1 | 1EHHRL SCREW
29 19785 1 | FEhE AL METAL MIDDLE, L/SHAFT
30 |19786 2 | A4+ — LINER
32 | 24806 1 [ q7 OIL PIPE
33 |19788 1 | T4 ML —IL OIL SEAL, L/SHAFT
34 |19789 1 | RHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
35 |[19790 2 | HRUAhLERL SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=10
36 | 19791 1 | TP —ZFTIHRAR—H— SPACER
37 |[19792 1 |RATEZRLT v+ WASHER, HOOK GIB
38 |19600C | 1 [A<-REVHS—X($R) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE

_16_




8. %Y REH{%/Thread trimmer mechanism

_1?_



8. %2 YIYURBH4%/Thread trimmer mechanism

HRES |(HE
No |PARTS No.|QTY a4 DESCRIPTION
1 [19793 1 | ERENHR MOVING PLATE
2 19794 1 | DZHTAY—EER WIRE FIX PLATE
3 19795 1 | &Rl SHOULDER SCREW,SM11/64X40
4 (19796 1 [ #RZHTAY—HZIR SET PLATE
5 19797 2 | BEDHTANY—HZIR1ERL SCREW,SM1/8X44 L=7
6 |19798 1 | BRE)H SHAFT, MOVING PLATE
7 119799 1 |EREIRR TS SPRING
8 19800 1 | EREIRE DS — SHAFT COLLAR
9 |19801 2 |ERENREAAS—1EHL SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=6.5
10 | 24337 1 | VL /ARERfTHR1EFRQ L) SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=10
11 | 19802 1 | ERENARER Sk NUT
12 (19803 1 [vL/4Fktvk SOLENOID SET
13 | 19804 4 (VL /ARBEfTHR1EFR LK) SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=12
14 | 19805 1 | 5= NWo50T 1kl SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=7.5
15 | 19806 1 | 5—T o507 CABLE CLAMP
16 | 19807 1 | ARbyN—=ovyi 3> CUSHION
17 19808 1 | RUIVLIAREY PIN, SOLENOID
18 | 19809 2 |EYLS E-RING
19 | 19810 1 | RPBHTAYV— WIRE, TENTION RELEASE
20 |19811 1 |74 —7o¥%RAF b NUT
21 |19812 1 | 9AVY—FovRNTSH Yk BRACKET
22 119813 1 | ETE AR 4L REGULATING SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=8.5
23 |19814 1 |BEARGRE QLT Yk NUT
24 19815 1 |BEEARTSH vk BRACKET, STATIONARY KNIFE
25 |19816 1 | RHAFR THREAD GUIDE
26 |19817 1 | RAMFERLC SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=6.5
27 |19818 1 |EEARILESD SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=4.3
28 119819 1 |BEEAR STATIONARY KNIFE
29 19820 1 |EBRENARBE L& BASE, MOVING KNIFE ARM
30 | 19821 2 |EREARY VR LTV NUT, MOVING KNIFE
31 |19822 1 | BREIARE ARM, MOVING KNIFE
32 |[24206 1 | BRENARYO(AFEDHHL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=12
33 19823 1 | BEREIARD(A) LINK (A), MOVING KNIFE
34 |19824 2 |ERENARY VIR RL SHOULDER SCREW, SM11/64X40
35 |19825 1 | BREIARY > H(B) LINK (B), MOVING KNIFE
36 |19826 3 | EREIARBIH A MRIEAL SCREW,SM1/8X44 L=5.2
37 |19827 1 | BRENARBEIR % iR ATM SET PLATE
38 |19828 1 | BREIAR MOVING KNIFE
39 |19829 2 | EEEARIE SCREW,SM11/64X40
40 |19830 1 | ARDZU D8 CRANK SHAFT, KNIFE
41 | 19831 1 | ARDIZU9(H) KNIFE CRANK R
42 19832 1 |95 9RT)UT =1+ SPRING SUPPORT
43 |19833 1 [ ARISUHRTYLY SPRING, KNIFE CRANK
44 19834 1 [DviavISrybk CUSHION BRACKET
45 |19835 3 | RbyR—1%FERLE SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=6
46 | 19836 1 | Rbw/S—FEBFE CONNECTOR, STOPPER
47 (19837 1 |VER—2RTY2y SPRING
48 | 24013 2 | ARS8 HT—IESD SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=4
49 (19838 1 | ARS8 hT— CRANK SHAFT COLLAR
50 |19839 1 | 9LEryiv— WASHER
51 | 19840 1 [ ARIS29(H) KNIFE CRANK R
52 |19841 2 | ARISUVOREERL SHOULDER SCREW,SM3/16X28
53 19842 2 | ARDSVONE ROLLER, KNIFE CRANK
54 |19843 2 | ARGSVONEERLCTYE NUT,SM3/16X28

_18_




8. 2 YIYRH{&/Thread trimmer mechnism

_'Ig_



8. 2 IYUREH{%/Thread trimmer mechanism

HRES |HE
No |PARTS No.|QTY L4 DESCRIPTION
55 |[19844 1 [YL/AFBRATHR PLATE
56 | 19845 1 | YL /AR 9232(K) CUSHION (L)
57 | 19846 3 | YL/AFREFRL SCREW,M4X0.7 L=6
58 |19847 1 [ ETvv— WASHER
59 |19848 1 | YL /A9 320N CUSHION (S)
60 | 19849 1 | 393 14P CONNECTOR 14P
61 |19850 1 | aAxro3h/N— CONNECTOR COVER
62 | 19851 4 | TS5 vkiERl SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=7.5
63 | 19852 1 |a—F3 LTy WIRE BUSH
64 |19853 1 | RbwR—=Hv 3 dAF b NUT,M6
65 | 19854 1 | RbyR—=ovia il SCREW
66 | 24051 1 |BEEART S vrEFHRL SCREW,SM11/64X4 L=8

_20_




. 949 91N\ - (AT F1IT—32ER/
Quick reverse mechanism, Presser foot acturator mechanism

|"
33 39 /f@ o) =

32

_21_.



9. 94Ny - RZTHIF 1T —4E81% /Quick reverse

mechanism,Presser foot actuator mechanism

HEmES |HE
No |PARTS No.|QTY 4 DESCRIPTION
1 [19855 1 [FLSULE TSk FL CYLINDER BRACKET
2 119856 2 |#F JOINT
3 19857 3 | 7S vkiERl SCREW,M6X1 L=15
4 160123-03| 2 |HALH— SILENCER
5 |24384 5 | BTH{f#riE4al SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=9.4
6 |19899 1 |FLY>S FL LINK
7 | 24067 1 [FLUYY 4L SHOULDER SCREW,SM11/64
8 |19859 1 |EYVY E-RING
9 |19860 1 | FLE#R FL CONNECTOR
10 | 19861 1 | FLERF vk NUT,M8X1.25
11 | 19862 1 | FLE#HE Y PIN
12 | 19863 4 |FLY)UA1ES SCREW,M6X1 L=15
13 | 19864 1 | BTEUS R/ Sy F> BT PLATE PACKING
14 |19865 1 | BTHU{F#R BT SETTING PLATE
15 | 19866 1 [y EIoysyxy CYLINDER BLOCK PACKING
16 | 19867 1 |[PyoEJavy CYLINDER BLOCK
17 | 19868 1 |FLYUS IRyxY FL CYLINDER PACKING
18 | 19869 1 | /1\wHI98 BACK HOOK
19 |19870 1 | Fuk NUT,M5
20 | 19871 4 |PyoFJovoEft1al SCREW
21 19872 4 |ED Y v— SPRING WASHER
22 |24385 5 | Dy v— PLAIN WASHER
23 19873 1 [BTYULA BT CYLINDER
24 119874 1 |axo2—4l CONNECTOR ASSY
25 |19875 1 |FLRAZT7—Fa1—7 FL TUBE, 6X4 L=700
26 |[19876 1 |BTHIT7—Fa1—7 BT TUBE, 6X4 L=1000
27 19877 4 (BT EFHHRL SCREW,M4X0.7 L=40
28 119878 1 |axo2—#E(FL) FL CONNECTOR ASSY
29 |[19879 1 | EREFET IR SOLENOID VALVE PLATE
30 |19880 1 |Z7<=/h—ILF AIR MANIFOLD
31 |19881 2 | TSU(EER) PLUG
32 |19882 2 | TT7H#=F AIR JOINT
33 |19883 2 (ALY — SILENCER
34 19884 1 |L¥aL—4— REGULATOR
35 |19885 2 | KBl WOOD SCREW,4.8 L=19
36 | 19886 1 |[LFaL—42—\LD REGULATOR VALVE
37 |19887 1 [LFaL—42—=vTIL REGULATOR NIPPLE
38 |19888 1 | =vFIL NIPPLE
39 |19889 4 | T7T=F"—ILFEERL SCREW,M4X0.7 L=35
19890 4 |[EFERCRTY T Ty SPRING WASHER
19891 4 [BEERLTYINy PLAIN WASHER
19892 4 | T7I=FR—ILREEF VL NUT
40 |19893 2 | BRHEF 4v110-06 PC24V SOLENOID VALVE
41 |19894 1 | TST(E=ZFR,) PLUG
42 |19895 1 |BTRAYF-LEDSA($H) BT SWITCH, LED LIGHT ASSY
43 | 19896 1 9527 CLAMP
44 |19897 1 |95>7Hh0 SCREW
45 | 24384 2 [BTRAyFHybikral SCREW,SM11/64x40 L=9
46 |19898 1 |FLYYUS FL CYLINDER
47 (19932 1 |TLTvia RUBBER BUSHING
48 (19910 1 | axRIR2HEBT) BT CONNECTOR ASSY
49 |19893C 1 | EB¥FED) SOLENOID VALVE ASSY

_22_




10. #A3;HB84%/Lubrication

_23_



10. #A;MB81% /Lubrication

HRES |HE
No |PARTS No.|QTY L4 DESCRIPTION
1 | 24575 1 [#8mR2 T PUMP BODY
2 | 24576 1 | #AmRy T KREv— OIL PUMP GEAR (LARGE)
3 |24577 1 | #AER T I — OIL PUMP GEAR (SMALL)
4 |24579 3 |1E&HHL SCREW,M3X0.5 L=10
5 |24355 1 |#mRyTE OIL PUMP COVER
6 |24356 1 | EFRER THROTTLE PLATE
7 | 24357 1 | ¥R To0)L2—(3H) FILTER ASSY
8 |24335 3 | AAIKRTRER 4L SCREW,SM11/64x40 L=13
9 |24578 1 | #HAR T OIL PUMP SHAFT
11 | 24360 1 | RSEERGE) WICK RETAINING PLATE ASSY
12 | 24361 2 |HSEERLERC SCREW,SM9/64x40 L=11
13 119900 1 | L&A/ OIL PIPE , UPPER SHAFT
14 | 19901 1 | BR/INATE) OIL RETURN PIPE ASSY
15 | 24364 1 | BRN\ATRz FELT SUPPORT
16 | 24086 1 | BFR/NATRZ1ERLC SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=6
17 | 19902 1 | TEhfam/ 1T OIL PIPE, L/SHAFT
18 | 19903 2 | ARG OIL WICK COMP
19 | 19904 1 |dLiz 26 RUBBER CAP (¢ 26)
20 |24370 2 | L% 088 RUBBER CAP (¢ 8.8)
21 |24372 1 |dLi 118 RUBBER CAP (¢ 11.8)
22 |24373 1 |TLiep27 RUBBER CAP (¢ 27.0)
23 | 24374 1 |dL¥ @57 RUBBER CAP (¢ 5.7)
24 | 24371 2 [TLp19 RUBBER CAP (¢ 19.0)
25 [19905 1 |TLip29 RUBBER CAP (¢ 29.0)
26 | 19906 1 | 7—LZELIK ARM SLIDE PLATE
27 119907 1 | TEhEE ATV OIL NUT, LOWER SHAFT
28 19908 1 | EEhdSmF vk OIL NUT, UPPER SHAFT
29 | 24354 1 |8y — SPRING WASHER

_24_




11. fT/EfmBa{%/Accessories

- 25 -



1. 17/8 T B81& /Accessories

HRES |HE
No |PARTS No.|QTY L4 DESCRIPTION
1 [ No0123 3 [8f DPx17 #23 NEEDLE DP X 17 #23
2 |19458-A| 1 | NAL>F(3.0mm) HEXAGON WRENCH (3.0mm)
3 |19457 1 | RALYF(25mm) HEXAGON WRENCH (2.5mm)
4 |[19456 1 | RALYF (2.0mm) HEXAGON WRENCH (2.0mm)
5 125649C | 1 |RSA/\—@454) SCREW DRIVER COMP.
8 |8125 1 |@BsL OILER
9 19913 3 [REY BOBBIN
10 | 24596 2 |EVY HEAD HINGE
11 | 24595 2 |[EVDRZIFT L RUBBER CUSHION
12 | 24593 2 | BEEREAED L) HEAD CUSHION, F
13 | 24594 2 | EEEEET LGB) HEAD CUSHION, B
14 | 35254 1 | RiItvk THREAD STAND (2 CONES)
15 | 19914 1 |REFRLEE KNEE LIFTING BAR
16 [11193 1 |38R) OIL (LARGE)
17 | 24397 1 | R MAGNET
18 | 24529 1 | REF#F BRACKET
19-1 | 24530 1 |BRETF#FRL L=12 SCREW M6X1 L=12
19-2 | 24531 1 [BREITF#FHL L=20 SCREW M6X1 L=20
20 | 24101 1 |BRYTRAMy/A—HL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=8
21 | 24100 1 |BRYTRAy/S— STOPPER
22 | 24099 1 [BRYT KNEE LIFTER PLATE
23 | 24102 1 | BREThHN— COVER,KNEE LIFTER PLATE
24 | 24098 1 | BELEIF3rEh LIFTER BAR
25 19916 1 |BEFE DHA HINGE SHAFT, KNEE LIFTER
26 |19917 1 |RREFIE4 SPRING, KNEE LIFTER
27 119918 1 |BREFELD HINGE, KNEE LIFTER
28 19919 1 |BRETFELCERL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=15
29 | 24094 2 |BREFRE Y NUT,SM15/64X28
30 24093 2 |BRLEIFRAEHRC SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=29
31 |24396 1 |EYVY RETAINIG RING,E
32 |19920 1 | AR OIL PAN
33 | 24391 1 |imkERLE SCREW,SM5/16x28 L=10
34 |24392 1 |hiRE)S RING
35 | 24580 2 [AAIyxy PACKING
36 |19931 1 |BREITFEYE KNEE LIFTER ASSY
37 [19920C | 1 |A4AJL/ > ($8) OIL PAN ASSY
38 |8124-LS| 1 |E=—I)LH/I\—(E) VINYL COVER (LONG)
39 |8132-A | 1 |Ep&mE ACCESSORY BAG
40 | 6055 4 | €] NAIL

_26_




*
* THICK THREAD

ARl EY HAR EYR
NEEDLE PLAT FEED DOG PRESSER FOOT WALKING FOOT
i
RE 19615 19690 19685 24216
STANDARD
AR 19924 19925 19926 19927

*x $ERIESC &, / OPTION AT EXTRA COST

_27_







SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho,Funabashi—-shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561(Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—-mail: exsales@seiko—sewing.co jp

A a—=P %K

T 273-0018 F3E B fntE i RET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561

FAX: 047-420-3560

E—-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.cojp

http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp/en

L]
[=

[=]

http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp/

Parts No. PB02700 (0622)
Rev. 2.1



